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Recommendation

Recommend the Board of Directors approve the Fiscal 
Year 2025-26 Budget Resolution to adopt the budget.
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Schedule

April 11, 2025    (BOD)     Budget – Preliminary Insights 

May 23, 2025        Budget Draft & presentation published online

June 10, 2025   (BOD)      FYE 2026 Budget Recommendation

TBD       Wastewater Master Plan

TBD      Wastewater Facility Plans

TBD     Sewer Rate Studies
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All Funds Summary:  Reserve Balances

Funds set aside for the 21” 
Relocation Main Project

Year 2 of the Water 
Study’s 5-year plan

Headworks Project    
(in progress) spending 

down reserves Continuing to increase 
reserve to facilitate grant’s 

reimbursable spending



District Revenue
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All Funds Summary:  Sources of Revenues

• Water sales projected to average ~4,010 acre-feet sales each year.  

• Property tax revenue exceeds target expectations.  

• Investment revenue reflects reduced investment balance and reduced interest rates.

• Grant activity not completed in 2025 has been pushed to 2026.

Water rates, charges, and energy $16,722,326 $20,611,000 $20,250,000 $22,820,000 $2,209,000

Sewer $6,754,713 $6,756,300 $6,671,800 $6,725,400 ($30,900)

Property tax $6,560,821 $5,486,000 $6,095,000 $6,500,000 $1,014,000

Recycled water $553,541 $565,000 $630,000 $565,000 $0

Investments $2,194,466 $1,700,000 $1,850,000 $1,300,000 ($400,000)

Other $1,064,591 $981,300 $1,028,500 $984,900 $3,600

Grant revenues $883,146 $2,735,170 $859,220 $6,120,700 $3,385,530

Total $34,733,604 $38,834,770 $37,384,520 $45,016,000 $6,181,230

Sources of Revenues
FYE 2024

Actual
Budget
Change

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget



RMWD.ORG
7

All Funds Summary:  FYE 2026 Sources of Revenues 

Water rates, 
charges, and 

energy
51%

Sewer
15%

Property tax 
14%

Recycled water
1%

Investments
3%

Other
2%

Grant revenues
14%
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$2,209k

-$31k

$1,014k

$0k

-$400k

$4k

$3,386k

$6,181k

-$1,000k

$0k

$1,000k

$2,000k

$3,000k

$4,000k

$5,000k

$6,000k

$7,000k

Water rates,
charges, and

energy

Sewer Property tax Recycled water Investments Other Grant revenues Total
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All Funds Summary:  Revenue Year-Over-Year Change
Budgeted revenues are being 

aligned closer to recent actuals

Year 2 of the Water Study’s 5-
year plan, with modifications, is 
presumed to be implemented
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All Funds Summary:  Grant Revenue

Park

Community Resilience Center Grant $1,867,500 $5,284,900 $2,820,200

Senior Center Emergency Generator $140,000

ROCC Bucking Chutes $38,000

Water

CA DWR:  Acres Water System $2,550,000

Wastewater

Acres Wastewater / Water $1,200,000 $1,200,000

General 

Climate Adaptation Study $166,000

CalOES:  Cyber & IT Equipment $159,200

Total $6,120,700 $6,484,900 $2,820,200

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2027
Budget

FYE 2028
Budget



District Uses of Funds
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds

• Operations are heavily driven by the cost and quantity of water purchased 
from the San Diego County Water Authority.

• Capital spending may fluctuate significantly each year based on the needs of 
the facilities, the timing of construction, and the grant reimbursement 
schedules.

Operations $25,173,768 $30,127,510 $28,549,200 $32,798,360 $2,670,850

Debt Service $376,817 $378,730 $378,730 $379,100 $370

Capital Projects $13,709,221 $15,612,112 $13,006,075 $14,771,700 ($840,412)

Total $39,259,806 $46,118,352 $41,934,005 $47,949,160 $1,830,808

Uses of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual
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All Funds Summary:  FYE 2026 Uses of Funds - Operations 

Water, $12M

Personnel, $11M

Energy, $3M

Maintenance, $2M

Professional Services, $1M
Other, $3M

• Many operating expenses are non-
discretionary

• Other expenses include hauling, 
permits, insurance, chemicals, IT 

Personnel Budget
• 53.50 FTE’s 
• Includes required $1.7M payment 

to CalPERS to pay down unfunded 
liability 
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds – Operations Change

$1,484k

$668k

$248k $237k
$85k

-$52k

$2,671k

-$500k

$0k

$500k

$1,000k

$1,500k

$2,000k

$2,500k

$3,000k

Water Personnel Maintenance Energy Insurance Other Total

55% of the operating budget’s increase 
is the additional cost of water from 

SDCWA.

More info on 
next slide
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All Funds Summary:  Personnel

Personnel  53.50 FTEs (unchanged) $8,976,130 $10,257,000 $9,939,500 $10,925,200 $668,200

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual

Labor relations model developed 
in 2023 anticipated $10,940,3001. Personnel costs are allocated to each operating fund or capital 

project based on where each employee’s time is spent

2. Budgeted, but unused, labor appropriations are used to pay 
down pension debt (saving the District 6.8% in interest)

3. Budget includes organizational changes, including succession 
planning and salary survey adjustments
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All Funds Summary:  Personnel

Removed IT 
Specialist FTE

Added SV 
Supervisor
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All Funds Summary:  Personnel

Select positions impacted by salary 
survey denoted with asterisks
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All Funds Summary:  FYE 2026 Capital Use of Funds 
Water:  Acres Water 

System (grant funded), 
$2.6M

Water:  Bargar Clearwell 
(2MG) Rehab, $1.8M

Water:  Ramco Loop 
Pipeline Replacement (Off 

Hwy 78), $1.0M

Water:  27" Pipeline 
Replacement (~200'), 

$0.6MPark:  Community 
Resilience Center Grant, 

$1.9M

Santa Maria:  Septic to 
Sewer (grant funded), 

$1.2M

SM & SV:  Collection 
System Infrastructure 

Projects, $0.6M

Other Rehab, $4.6M

• $14.8M is appropriated for 
capital projects, of which 
$6M is grant-funded

• 7 key projects throughout 
the District are scheduled



Water Funds
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Water:  Operating 

Administration & General $1,192,639 $1,365,160 $1,127,800 $1,326,400 ($38,760)

Source of Supply $8,003,509 $10,119,500 $10,092,800 $11,578,600 $1,459,100

Pumping $1,802,631 $2,383,800 $2,375,100 $2,608,300 $224,500

Systems $1,603,097 $1,725,650 $1,686,400 $1,640,000 ($85,650)

Transmission & Distribution $1,892,212 $2,471,300 $2,049,900 $2,689,700 $218,400

Vehicle & Facilities Maintenance $436,900 $436,200 $444,000 $450,100 $13,900

Ramona Lake $84,210 $112,400 $80,200 $117,300 $4,900

Total Uses of Funds $15,015,198 $18,614,010 $17,856,200 $20,410,400 $1,796,390

Uses of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual

• $1,459K  Purchased Water (assumes normal year of water activity + SDCWA rate increase)

• $214K     Personnel

• $194K     Energy
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Water:  Operating Change

$1,459k

$214k $194k

-$70k

$1,796k

-$500k

$0k

$500k

$1,000k

$1,500k

$2,000k

Water Personnel Energy Other Total

Purchased Water (assumes ~4,010 acre-feet 
of water activity  + SDCWA rate increase)
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Water:  Sales Volume (AF)

The Water Study’s 5-year plan used a 
sales forecast based on the recent 

historical average.  The budget 
continues to use the same projection.
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Water:  Capital

• District continues to execute the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan (2023)

• Facilities Plan anticipated $6M spend, rate study funded $5.2M, budget funds $5.0M 
and another $2.5M grant funded

Capital Improvement Projects $370,365 $1,005,000 $450,000

Acres - Water System (Grant Funded) $2,550,000

Other $250,000

Capital Replacement Projects $7,383,939 $7,230,861 $7,615,900

Bargar Clearwell (2MG) Rehab $1,800,000

Ramco Loop Pipeline Replacement (Off Hwy 78) $1,000,000

27" Pipeline Replacement (~200') $600,000

Pump Station Rehab Projects $470,000

Pressure Reduction Valve Projects $250,000

Other $645,000

Total Uses of Funds $7,754,305 $8,235,861 $8,065,900 $7,565,000

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual
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Water:  Reserve Projection 

• The reserve model was 
adapted from the 2024 
Water Rate and Fee Study

• Reserves will start FY 2026 
at a healthy level due to 
one-off circumstances

• The scheduled rate increase 
of 7% on 7/1/25 can be 
postponed 6 months, and 
be reduced to 2.6% while 
continuing to meet the 
planned future reserve 
funding levels



San Vicente Sanitation Funds
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San Vicente:  Operating

Routine maintenance and repairs 
are on the operating budgets, 

whereas projects over $10,000 that 
add significant value or life to the 
assets are on the capital budgets.

Personnel $974,720 $1,173,000 $1,058,800 $1,275,300 $102,300

Operations and Maintenance $1,406,894 $1,620,950 $1,247,400 $1,659,250 $38,300

Total Uses of Funds $2,381,614 $2,793,950 $2,306,200 $2,934,550 $140,600

Budget
ChangeUses of Funds

FYE 2024
Actual

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget
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San Vicente:  Capital 

Capital Improvement Projects $78,882 $490,617 $100,000 $392,500

Capital Replacement Projects $460,310 $1,560,690 $1,521,990

Pump and MCC Panel Replacement $250,000

Headworks Facility Rehab Completion $200,000

Pond Transfer and Piping Rehab $200,000

Stationary Generator Set $180,000

Collection System Infrastructure Rehab $150,000

Other $125,000

Total Uses of Funds $539,192 $2,051,307 $1,621,990 $1,497,500

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual



Santa Maria Sanitation Funds
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Santa Maria:  Operating

Personnel $1,318,310 $1,407,000 $1,523,500 $1,500,300 $93,300

Operations and Maintenance $1,181,708 $1,325,950 $1,114,200 $1,355,600 $29,650

Total Uses of Funds $2,500,018 $2,732,950 $2,637,700 $2,855,900 $122,950

Uses of Funds
FYE 2024

Actual
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change
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Santa Maria:  Capital 

Capital Improvement Projects $63,901 $293,599 $230,000

Acres - Septic to Sewer $1,200,000

Administrative Building & Other $656,000

Capital Replacement Projects $4,087,426 $1,794,274 $1,789,500

Collection System Infrastructure Rehab $400,000

Pond 1 Cleaning & Drainage Project $150,000

Pond 1 Tertiary Conversion Project $75,000

Other $195,000

Total Uses of Funds $4,151,327 $2,087,873 $2,019,500 $2,676,000

FYE 2024
ActualUse of Funds

FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget
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Santa Maria:  Reserves 

$0M

$1M

$1M

$2M

$2M

$3M

$3M

$4M

$4M

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026

Additional
Designated
Balance

Existing
Designated
Balance

Unrestricted

District continues to set 
funding aside for the 21” 
Pipeline Relocation Project.  
More insights will be known 
after the Wastewater Master 
Plan is completed.
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Park:  Operations

• $87K    Maintenance of Buildings and Grounds

Management of the Parks and 
Recreation Department was 

transferred back in-house in FYE 2024.

Personnel $186,850 $219,000 $195,600 $223,400 $4,400

Operations and Maintenance $411,916 $381,600 $533,500 $486,800 $105,200

Total Uses of Funds $598,766 $600,600 $729,100 $710,200 $109,600

Uses of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual

Overage driven by 
electricity and maintenance
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Park:  Capital Replacement

District Funded Projects $350,819 $390,000 $382,000

Girls Softball Remodel $75,000

Senior Center Door Replacement $60,000

Security Gates and Automation $50,000

Dog Park $45,000

Shetland 2 Conversion $22,500

Mapping and Signage $10,000

Grant Reimbursed Projects $693,180 $1,701,970 $151,220

Sidewalk Connectivity Project $441,000

Shuttle Program $377,800

Ramona Junior Fair Project $363,500

Community Center Project $278,500

Senior Center Emergency Generator $140,000

Other $94,200

Total Uses of Funds $1,043,999 $2,091,970 $533,220 $2,308,000

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual



General Funds
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General Fund:  Operations

• $262K  Personnel 
• $85K    Insurance
• $85K    Maintenance

Board of Directors $146,258 $280,800 $191,500 $280,800 $0

General Manager $424,091 $491,900 $464,200 $590,200 $98,300

Engineering $562,690 $669,300 $647,900 $639,400 ($29,900)

Finance $1,548,053 $1,766,100 $1,592,900 $2,057,910 $291,810

Admin Services $1,997,079 $2,177,900 $2,123,500 $2,319,000 $141,100

Total Uses of Funds $4,678,171 $5,386,000 $5,020,000 $5,887,310 $501,310

Uses of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

Budget
Change

FYE 2024
Actual
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General Fund:  Operations Overhead Allocation

Overhead is allocated amongst Water, Parks, San Vicente, 
and Santa Maria, using the same logic used in the past.

Board of Directors % * 58.21% 3.13% 17.72% 20.93% 100.00%
$ 280,800 200,000 80,800 47,040 2,530 14,320 16,910 80,800

 
General Manager % * 58.21% 3.13% 17.72% 20.93% 100.00%

$ 590,200 18,700 571,500 332,680 17,900 101,280 119,640 571,500

Finance % ** 60.09% 0.00% 18.30% 21.61% 100.00%
$ 2,057,910 65,300 1,992,610 1,197,440 0 364,560 430,610 1,992,610

    
Admin Services %   * 58.21% 3.13% 17.72% 20.93% 100.00%

$ 2,319,000 73,600 2,245,400 1,307,110 70,310 397,940 470,040 2,245,400

Engineering % ** 60.09% 0.00% 18.30% 21.61% 100.00%
$ 639,400 20,300 619,100 372,040 0 113,270 133,790 619,100

% 59.11% 1.65% 17.99% 21.25% 100.00%
       TOTAL $ 5,887,310 378,000 5,509,310 3,256,310 90,740 991,370 1,170,990 5,509,410

*   Allocated based on relative labor budget:  Water ($4.1M), Park ($0.2M), SV ($1.3M), SM ($1.5M)
** Allocated based on relative labor budget, excluding Park.

LESS: 
FUNDED BY 
REVENUEBUDGET

ALLOCABLE 
BUDGETARY 
FUNCTION

BALANCE 
ALLOCATED WATER

SAN 
VICENTE 

SANITATION

SANTA 
MARIA 

SANITATIONPARK
TOTAL 

ALLOCATED
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General Fund:  Capital

District Funded Projects $220,399 $461,901 $407,465

Building Facilities Renovations $335,000

Equipment Replacement $65,000

Grant Reimbursed Projects $0 $683,200 $358,000

Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Study $166,000

Cyber and IT Equipment Replacements $159,200

Total Uses of Funds $1,145,101 $765,465 $725,200

Use of Funds
FYE 2025
Budget

FYE 2025
Estimate

FYE 2026
Budget

FYE 2024
Actual
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Budget Resolution
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• Resolution is used to adopt the Budget each year

• Sections 1 – 6 consistent with prior year’s budget 
resolution>



RMWD.ORG

Budget Resolution
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• Section 7:  Designates funds to be set aside for the 
Santa Maria Relocation 21” Main Project in Fund 25.  
Increases balance from $2.1M to $2.5M.

• Section 10 (new):  Allows staff to use excess property 
tax revenue where it is needed most with the intent of 
paying down OPEB and pension obligations 
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Recommendation

Approve the attached resolution to adopt the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 Budget.

40
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